trend, the Board considers that the Acquisition would diversify and enhance the Group’s
investment portfolios and provide the Group with a good opportunity to tap into the virtual
asset trading exchange business.

The terms of the SP Agreement were determined after arm’s length negotiations between the
parties thereto. The Directors are of the view that the terms of the SP Agreement (including
the basis of Consideration) are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and
in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion and issue of the Consideration
Shares (assuming that there is no change of the issued share capital and shareholding
structure of the Company between the date of this announcement up to the Completion Date
and issue of the Consideration Shares (other than the issue of the Consideration Shares)):

As at the date of this announcement
Immediately upon Completion and
issue of the Consideration Shares

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Glazy Target Limited (Note 1) 436,755,073 23.32 436,755,073 20.24
Best Global Asia Limited

(Note 2) 275,078,914 14.69 275,078,914 12.75

Sub-total 711,833,987 38.01 711,833,987 32.99
Vendor – – 284,752,000 13.20
Public Shareholders 1,160,862,195 61.99 1,160,862,195 53.81

Total 1,872,696,182 100.00 2,157,448,182 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Glazy Target Limited, a company incorporated in BVI with its entire issued share capital beneficially
owned by Mr. Chan Cheuk Yu Stephen, being an executive Director.

2.	 Best Global Asia Limited, a company incorporated in BVI with its entire issued share capital
beneficially owned by Mr. Lam Kwok Hing, being the Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and an
executive Director and the spouse of Ms. Lee Choi Lin, Joecy, an executive Director.

– 9 –

LISTING RULES IMPLICATION

As the highest applicable percentage ratio (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect
of the Acquisition is more than 5% but less than 25%, the Acquisition constitutes a